
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 29 March 2022 
 
Time:  7.00 p.m. 
 
Location:  via MS Teams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.  Welcome and Meeting Protocols  
 

2.  Additional Information Document (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  Feedback from Meeting on 18 January 2022 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 Section 1: Service & Partner Updates and Consultations  
 

4.  Eshiels Cycle Tunnel - Denise Brydon SBC Access and Transport Officer (Pages 15 - 
20) 
 

5.  Place Making update  
 

 SBC Community Place Planning & Regeneration Officer Sharon Renwick to give an update 
on the progress of Place Making and to open discussion around feedback from the Place 
Making Workshop held on the 22nd March. 

6.  Place Making Working Group Proposal - Crick Carleton (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 Section 2: Local Priorities  
 

7.  Dementia Friendly Tweeddale, update on progress -    Christine Drummond  
 

 Section 3: Community Empowerment and Funding  
 

8.  Funding Table Overview (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

9.  Community Fund - consider funding recommendations from the Tweeddale 
Assessment Panel (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

10.  Outside the Box, Community Fund Evaluation  
 

11.  Assessment Panel Summary and Feedback (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

12.  Tweeddale Area Partnership - thoughts and comments  
 

 Section 4: Other  
 

13.  Peebles Parking Sub Group Update  
 

14.  Next Area Partnership - 21 June 2022  
 

 Are there any items you would like to propose for the agenda?   
Please contact your local councillor or the Communities & Partnership Team 

15.  Meeting evaluation via Menti  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall  Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 



Current SBC Consultations 

 
 
 
Common Good Consultation 2022 – closes 31st March 
 
This consultation seeks your views on the Common Good registers for the former Burghs of 
the Scottish Borders. 
All former Burghs have a 'Common Good' which comprises the land, buildings, art, artefacts 
and funds which w
[...]
scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/coronavirus/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/wellbeingpoint
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20062/strategies_plans_and_policies/357/community_empowerment_scotland_act_2015
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20062/strategies_plans_and_policies/357/community_empowerment_scotland_act_2015
http://www.communitycouncils.scot/


 

Page 8



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TWEEDDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TWEEDDALE 

AREA PARTNERSHIP held via MS Teams 
on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

    
 
 

 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tweeddale Area Partnership 
being held via Microsoft Teams and outlined how the meeting would be conducted and 
how those both in the meeting and watching via the Live Stream could take part. 
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meetings of the Tweeddale Area Partnership held on 27 September 
and 2 November 2021 were noted. Mr Harrow advised the meeting that interest had been 
registered in having a discussion on dementia services, which would be included as an 
item on the agenda at the meeting in March. Furthermore, the place-making workshop, 
planned for early January, had been postponed due to the required procurement process 
taking longer than expected, with the workshop expected to take place at the end of 
February. 
 

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR NOTING  
3.1 The Chairman explained that the additional information document included reference to a 

wide range of information that would be referred to during the meeting. The Chairman 
also raised the issue that the amount of material being sent out with the agenda was too 
high. Mr Harrow undertook to try to reduce the volume of materials and summarise as 
much of the content as possible ahead of meetings.  
 

3.2 Common Good Consultation 
The Principal Solicitor, Mrs Hannah Macleod joined the meeting to explain what was 
happening within Scottish Borders Council with regard to Common Good Fund owned 
property and assets. Common Good Funds were created from the former Burghs of 
Scotland, managed by local Councillors who acted as trustees. Councillors also met to 
provide grants. Under the Community Empowerment Act, the Council was obligated to 
publish and maintain a list of assets, land and art/artefacts, owned by the Common 
Goods. The consultation on the aforementioned list of assets had opened and would run 
until at least 31 March 2021. Mrs Macleod invited members of the public to suggest any 
item or area of land that they thought may be owned by the Common Goods in the area – 
Innerleithen and Peebles. Mrs Macleod advised the meeting that should there be a large 
number of responses then the consultation would be extended to allow the full 
consideration of any item suggested to be Common Good owned. Following the 
consultation, the representations received would be brought back to each specific Sub-
Committee to discuss the comments and evidence received.  It was stressed that legal 
tests would be used to verify ownership. Mrs Macleod advised everyone in attendance 
that the list would be published once the process was completed, but that it would be 
open to review – new items could be considered and added. Mrs Macleod circulated her 

Present:- 
 
 
Absent:- 

Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, S. Haslam, E. Small 
together with 20 representatives from Partner Organisations, Community 
Councils and members of the public. 
Councillor K. Chapman 

In Attendance:- Principal Solicitor, Locality Development Co-ordinator (K. Harrow),Community 
Engagement Officer (H. Lacon), Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



email address and advised attendees
[...]
r information had 

Page 11



been provided on the value of the mini courts to release main courts for adults and the 
value of a practise wall for older children to practise ground strokes. The application was 
unanimously approved.  
 

8.7 Tweeddale Rideability Group  
The application was for a grant of £6,300 to purchase a new horse so that the group could 
offer additional sessions. This would allow the group to offer a valuable service to young 
people in Tweeddale. The application was unanimously approved.  
 

9. BUILD BACK A BETTER BORDERS RECOVERY FUND APPLICATIONS  
9.1 The Chairman asked Mr Harrow to give an outline of each of the applications to the BBBB 

fund.  
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Haslam declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion. 
 

9.2 St Ronans Bowling Club 
The St Ronans Bowling Club were applying for £12,662.23 to construct a wooden framed 
gazebo to add an outside element to their facility. Councillor Tatler, seconded by 
Councillor Anderson moved approval of £12,662.23 and this was unanimously agreed. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Haslam re-joined the meeting following the discussion of the above item. 
 

9.3 Kingsland Primary School Pupil Council  
The group had applied for £2,224.62 to create a community shed on school grounds. The 
shed would provide basic supplies with the aim of improving well-being and attainment in 
education. The pupil council would provide a free breakfast to pupils, and work with the 
Peeblesshire foodbank and the school’s garden and Food Growing Strategy to provide 
food and supplies to families in need so they could cook a meal at home. Other items 
such as second hand school uniforms, books, stationary and seasonal items such 
Christmas party items would be available. Councillor Bell spoke extremely highly of the 
application, highlighted the high scores in the assessment form, and seconded by 
Councillor Anderson, moved approval of £2,224.62 which was unanimously approved.  
 

9.4 The Edible Garden 
The application from the Edible Garden requested £2,800 to help make their garden safe 
and fit for purpose ahead of a new programme of community based workshops. The 
funding was to meet the cost of urgent repair works to the growing space in the garden. 
Councillor Tatler, seconded by Councillor Small, moved approval of £2,800 and this was 
unanimously approved. 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Bell declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 5 
of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion.  
 

9.5 The Peeblesshire Foodbank 
 The application for £6,750 was for part funding, in conjunction with the community fund, 

for a new van. The application noted that people who had accessed the food bank had 
struggled to transport food home, with the van expected to help relieve that pressure. 
Councillor Anderson, seconded by Councillor Haslam, moved approval of £6,750, and this 
was unanimously agreed.  
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Bell re-joined the meeting following the discussion of the above item.  
 

9.6 Innerleithen Lawn Tennis Club 

Page 12



 The application from the Innerleithen Lawn Tennis Club was for £15,000 to help with the 
costs of a large project. The funding would help meet the construction costs of 2 mini 
tennis courts and a practise wall. The Club hoped the construction of the new facilities 
would help meet a wider community need by providing a place for children to engage in 
exercise and sport. The Club had also applied to the Community Fund to help meet the 
costs of the project. Concerns were raised about the total value of the two grants that the 
Club had applied for from the Area Partnership. Unanimous agreement was not reached, 
and Members voted on whether or not to grant the application. 
 

 Vote 
 

Councillor Tatler, seconded by Councillor Anderson moved that the application for funding 
was granted. 
 
Councillor Small, seconded by Councillor Haslam moved as an amendment that the 
application for funding was rejected. 
 
As the meeting was conducted by Microsoft Teams members were unable to vote by the 
normal show of hands and gave a verbal response as to how they wished to vote the 
result of which was as follows:-  
 
Motion by Councillor Tatler – 2 votes 
Amendment by Councillor Small – 3 votes 
 
The amendment that the application for funding was rejected was accordingly carried. 

 
Members expressed their hope that the project would go on to be successful, and advised 
the group to discuss further funding options with the Communities and Partnership Team. 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Tatler declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 
5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion. 
 
CHAIRMAN  
In the absence of Councillor Tatler, Councillor Anderson acted as Chair. 
 

9.7 The Food Foundation 
The application from the Food Foundation had been considered under the fast track 
provisions. The application had not received a majority vote in favour of granting nor 
denying the funding and was therefore considered at the meeting. Further information was 
requested to provide clarity on some unresolved matters. Mr Harrow undertook to provide 
that information to Members and the application would be considered as a fast track 
application again. 
 
MEMBER  
Councillor Tatler re-joined the meeting following the discussion of the above item and 
resumed Chairmanship of the meeting. 
 

10. GROUP EVALUATION  
Mr Harrow advised that he was looking to receive evaluations following the voting on the 
Localities Bid Fund rounds one and two, and would look to distribute these in due course. 
 

11. PEEBLES PARKING SUB GROUP UPDATE  
The Chairman gave an update on the work of the Group.  A meeting had been held on 22 
November.  The Chairman advised those in attendance that the group had moved on to 
getting more information. The next meeting would be held on 2 February 2022. 
 

12. NEXT AREA PARTNERSHIP -  29 MARCH 2022  

Page 13



The next full meeting of the Area Partnership was scheduled for 29 March 2022 and the 
Chairman asked for agenda item suggestions to be submitted. 
 

13. MEETING EVALUATION VIA MENTI  
Ms Lacon used Menti to get feedback from those in attendance on the meeting. The tool 
worked by asking users to scan a QR code with a mobile phone or tablet computer and 
then allowed them to provide feedback or ask questions that could be shared on screen. 
The Chairman suggested that the mid-meeting use of Menti would be a useful addition to 
future meetings. 
 

The meeting concluded at 9.25 pm   

Page 14



 

Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, MELROSE, Scottish Borders, TD6 0SA 
Customer Services:  0300 100 1800    www.scotborders.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ESHIELS TUNNEL  

 

UPDATE –MARCH 2022 

 

UPDATE FOR TWEEDDALE AREA PATNERSHIP 29 MARCH 2022 

 

BACKGROUND 

 Previous reports have been made to the Tweeddale Area Partnership to discuss the Eshiels 

Tunnel and a lighting parameter study was completed. A bat licence is also in place. The 

proposed lighting was of high cost - estimated at above £125K including a new power supply. 

There would also be ongoing maintenance and energy costs. Importantly the Assistant Lighting 

Engineer has noted concerns on the effectiveness of this proposed lighting scheme in 

preventing accidents. 

 

UPDATE 

 A site visit was held on Friday 11th February 2022 attended by Neil Malone Sustrans 

Infrastructure Officer, Rueben Singleton Tweed Ecology, Denise Brydon SBC. 

 The history of the issues at the tunnel and the concerns on the effectiveness of the 

daylight lighting proposals noted by the Assistant Lighting Engineer from SBC were 

discussed. 

 It was also noted that the bat licence for works had been extended by NatureScot and the 

bat boxes have been installed by Tweed Ecology as part of the licence mitigating 

conditions. 

 Sustrans Officer advised that we should consider a graded option list of other mitigation 

works given the concerns on the daylight lighting provision effectiveness, cost and 

sustainability. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

 The types of works to be considered include 

WORKS LOCATION PRIORITY ESTIMATED COST 

Clear leaves and 

debris 

All through tunnel High- Now and 

annually. 

Within budgets 

Repaint SLOW 

signage 

Both ends of tunnel High Approx £500. 

Replace Warning 

sign 

East end of tunnel High £170.Funded and 

completed by 

Access Team now. 

Increase warning 

signage (  share 

with care) 

Both ends and on 

approach to the 

tunnel 

High £600. 

Barriers with 

suitable design for 

Sustrans approval 

West end of the 

tunnel. Note 

Sustrans advice in 

red -barrier would 

only be required at 

this end. The other 

entrance is flat so 

there are no issues 

with speed here. 

 

Medium Approx. £2400 

SBContracts – 

similar to Eildon 

Sustrans approved 

barriers. 

Solar studs to be 

added to the 

existing white path 

edges. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Solar Slow signage 

–suggested by the 

Assistant Lighting 

Engineer 

All through the 

tunnel.  

Note Sustrans 

advice in red. These 

would need to be 

connected externally 

to a solar panel or 

power source as 

there isn’t enough 

light in the tunnel for 

them to work. As 

this is only for 

during the day, if a 

chicane is 

constructed this 

would address most 

issues and potentially 

obviate the need for 

lights.  

 

At both ends of the 

Tunnel. 

Medium 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Medium  

TBC If still needed 

after barriers are 

installed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TBC If still needed 

after barriers are 

installed. 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 

Review lower walls 

to be painted with 

reflective paint. 

All through the 

tunnel 

Low – Note Advice 

to be sought from 

SBC Roads Officers 

TBC. If still needed 

after barriers are 

installed. 

NOTE All Works will be 

subject to review by 

the Ecologist to 

ensure that they 

meet the conditions 

for the bat licence 

  

 

 

 NEXT STEPS 

Consultation is now complete with SUSTRANS Infrastructure Officer and the 
suggested measures are detailed above. 

Tweeddale Area Partnership meeting on 29th March 2022 will have this 
updated report and are asked to approve the measures. If agreed the 
Access Team will work with Sustrans to  seek funding and implement. 

 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 

 

EASTERN APPROACH TUNNEL 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

WESTERN APPROACH TUNNEL 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Tweeddale Area Partnership (TAP)
Proposal for TAP Place Making Working 

Group (PMWG)

(based on similar presentation made to Berwickshire Area Partnership at its Feb 2022 meeting by Keith 
Dickinson, Chair of Gavinton, Fogo and Polwarth  Community Council)

• Purpose of Paper
• Background
• Proposal for TAP working group
• Agenda and timescale for the PMWG
• Recommendations

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



Purpose of Paper
This paper has two key aims: 

• It will strengthen the role of the Tweeddale Area Partnership by setting up the 
mechanisms whereby community views can be fed into Place Making discussions 
in an effective, participatory and constructive way.  

• It will help address concerns raised about:
• The absence of early and effective consultation
• Perceived flaws in the currently proposed methodology 
• Difficulties in the understanding / interpretation of proposals 
 

This in turn will encourage greater community involvement and broader 
representation

P
age 22



Background
In various documents “Place” is described as where people, location and resources 
combine to create a sen
[...]
on £1 donations or session  

charges 

 Demonstration of links Tweeddale Youth Action and Peebblesshire 

Youth Trust 

 

£1,000  

 

West 

Linton 

ELs 

£5,000 Post pandemic recovery project.  The panel found little evidence of a 

sound business plan going forward, e.g. what is the rationale for ad hoc 

free places?  

The recommendation is for interim publicity to boost numbers 

£1,000  

Leithen 

Rovers 

£2122 This recommendation is for the balance required for the £10,000 

project.  

 Leithen Rovers is required to obtain at least two quotations for the 

re- instatement of the roof.  

 It is desirable that the project encourages diversity of membership 

going forward. Perhaps an equal opportunities policy and an 

equality statement would be a start. 

£1820 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

https://renewcrew.org.uk/


Commu

nity 

Trust 

7,500 Tweeddale Library of Things (£24,256 project). £16,756 sought from 

FCC environmental. Worthwhile project but large scale. More detail 

required regarding what the project will offer Tweeddale.  

The panel wish to provide evidence of support for the main funding 

application, therefore this recommendation (for the period to June 

2022) is towards a pilot business plan based on some experimental 

lending. 

£3,000 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
TWEEDDALE COMMUNITY FUND  
 
TWEEDDALE ASSESSMENT PANEL’S SUMMARY AND COMMENTS ON THE CURRENT 
COMMUNITY FUND 2022/23 
 
 
Background 
At their meeting on Tuesday 8th March 2022, Tweeddale Assessment Panel discussed 
potential changes to the operation of the fund from 1 April 2022. The assessment panel also 
shared their feelings on the process. 
 
Recommendations 
Tweeddale Assessment Panel is recommending the following amendment: 
 

Amendment 
Introduce deadline dates for applications to be received by throughout the year.  

 
Reason 
By advertising set deadline dates, organisations that wish to apply to the fund can 
clearly see when their applications need to be submitted by, which round of funding 
they are applying to and when they application will be heard at Tweeddale Area 
Partnership.  

 
Thoughts & Comments 
The panel have received applications from Borderswide projects. The Panel feel that the 
fairest way to award funding from the Tweeddale allocation is to ensure that groups evidence 
the need for the project within the locality to which they are applying.   

 
The panel would be looking for:  

 

 Clearer guidance around Borderswide projects 

 The Panel request that applying groups highlight the benefits their project will bring 

to the Tweeddale area specifically.   

 The Panel are happy to award proportional funding in line with how the project is 

delivered across the Scottish Borders.  

Panel members found the assessment panel to be a positive experience, some key points 
below: 
 

 Improve the interview process  

 Create a sharepoint site to share information on applications more easily  

 Make it clearer what the role of the advisors are on the panel 

 The group has formed well and the discussions have been robust but differing 

viewpoints considered 

 It has been an enjoyable process to be part off 

 
The group are happy for the current criteria to remain. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Additional Information Document
	3 Feedback from Meeting on 18 January 2022
	4 Eshiels Cycle Tunnel - Denise Brydon SBC Access and Transport Officer
	6 Place Making Working Group Proposal - Crick Carleton
	8 Funding Table Overview
	9 Community Fund - consider funding recommendations from the Tweeddale Assessment Panel
	11 Assessment Panel Summary and Feedback



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TWEEDDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TWEEDDALE 

AREA PARTNERSHIP held via MS Teams 
on Tuesday, 29 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Absent:- 

Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell(from para 7), S. 
Haslam, E. Small together with 18 representatives from Partner 
Organisations, Community Councils and members of the public. 
Councillor K. Chapman 

In Attendance:- Locality Development Co-ordinator (K. Harrow),Community Engagement 
Officer (H. Lacon), Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tweeddale Area Partnership 
being held via Microsoft Teams and outlined how the meeting would be conducted and 
how those both in the meeting and watching via the Live Stream could take part. 
 

2. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT  
The Chairman explained that the information document that had been circulated with 
agenda contained information on a range of Scottish Borders Council consultations that 
were taking place.  The Chairman also drew attention to a Money Worries app that had 
been developed by NHS Borders, which included a range of useful links and information. 
 

3. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING ON 18 JANUARY 2022  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Tweeddale Area Partnership meeting held on 18 
January 2022 were noted.  The Chairman explained that it was hoped that the Peebles 
High School Parliament would attend a future meeting of the Area Partnership to provide 
feedback on their project.  
 

4. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TWEEDDALE, UPDATE ON PROGRESS -    CHRISTINE 
DRUMMOND  
Christine Drummond of Dementia Friendly Tweeddale joined the meeting to provide an 
update on progress they had made in the locality.  Ms Drummond explained that their 
focus had been on helping people living with dementia live their lives comfortably.  
Marion, who herself has dementia was present, and provided an insight into how her life 
had changed following her diagnosis at age 55. Dementia Friendly Tweeddale had helped 
her, and others, feel understood and supported.  Work was ongoing to try and ensure that 
small measures, such as labelling light switches, were happening to help people living 
with dementia manage situations that had the potential to be challenging.  Conversations 
were ongoing with various other groups to work together to assist people living with 
dementia live full and rewarding lives, with the ability to undertake and enjoy a range of 
leisure and social activities in the place that they live.  The Chairman thanked Christine 
and Marion for their insightful presentation and explained that regarding an indoor space 
to meet within Peebles, work was ongoing to try and ensure that a suitable venue could 
be provided.  
 

5. ESHIELS CYCLE TUNNEL - DENISE BRYDON SBC ACCESS AND TRANSPORT 
OFFICER  
Denise Brydon, Access and Transport Officer with Scottish Borders Council, was present 
in the meeting to provide an update on potential works at the Eshiels Tunnel. Ms Brydon 
explained that the issue had been ongoing for a considerable time, and that a review of 
the tunnel had been conducted with Neill Malone, Network Development Coordinator and 
the Ecologist.  The solution proposed had been to slow cyclists travelling through the 



tunnel by way of a chicane using small gates to allow cyclist’s eyes time to adjust to the 
lighting of the tunnel.  The further measures under review included the repainting of 
SLOW signage, the replacement of warning signs, increased warning signage, and solar 
studs to be added to the existing white path edges.  Following considerable debate, 
Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Anderson, proposed that all of the types of 
works listed in the document circulated with the agenda pack, excluding the barriers, or 
chicanes, were approved. In addition, funding/ costs should be reviewed and if required 
brought back to the Area Partnership.  This proposal was unanimously approved. 
 

6. PLACE MAKING UPDATE  
Sharon Renwick, Community Place Planning and Regeneration Officer gave an update on 
Place Making workshop that had taken place since the previous meeting of the Area 
Partnership.  The workshop had been facilitated by Planning Aid Scotland. 28 people had 
attended, with three items for discussion. Namely, what is Place Making, what were the 
high level principles and the role of Area Partnerships in Place Making.  The discussions 
had been hugely extensive on a wide range of issues, in particular recognising that there 
was a cultural change required in the context of community empowerment and planning.  
At the Place Making workshop a key conclusion had been evident was that there were too 
many high level principles, with a consistent desire expressed to lower that number 
expressed.  With regards to identifying initial communities, no initial communities were 
developed.  Councillor Anderson expressed a desire that the principles would be cut down 
and her hope that place making would be a success. 
 

7. PLACE MAKING WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL - CRICK CARLETON  
Crick Carleton, who had been heading up the development of the Peebles Town Action 
Plan, was present in the meeting to outline proposals that had been circulated with the 
agenda to set up a Place Making Working Group.  The proposals would strengthen the 
role of the Tweeddale Area Partnership by setting up mechanisms whereby community 
views could be fed into Place Making discussions in an effective way.  Those in 
attendance praised the goal of the proposals and expressed their hope that any future 
Working Group would be a success.  Members unanimously agreed in principle to form a 
Working Group, with proposals to be developed and presented at the next meeting of the 
Area Partnership.  
 
MEMBER  
Councillor Bell joined the meeting during the discussion of the item above.  
 

8. FUNDING TABLE OVERVIEW  
An overview of the Community Fund and the Build Back a Better Borders fund in 
Tweeddale had been circulated with the agenda. Mr Harrow provided a summary, and 
explained that £18,156.60 remained, with applications totalling £36,622 pending. The fund 
was therefore oversubscribed.  
 

9. COMMUNITY FUND - CONSIDER FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
TWEEDDALE ASSESSMENT PANEL  
Mr Harrow clarified that an error was present in the Tweeddale Community Fund 
Assessment Panel Recommendations with the application listed as “Schools Out” in fact 
being “Our Space Youthy”, an organisation separate from Schools Out. Esther Daborn, of 
the Tweeddale Assessment panel provided an overview of each of the applications.  Mrs 
Daborn clarified that the Assessment Panel had carefully considered each application, 
consulting with each applicant to try and ensure that the remaining funds would be  
 

9.1 Peebles CAN  
The application was being considered for a second time. The application was for £4,500 
for a community garden project. The recommendation from the Panel was to award 
£2,500.  
 

9.2 Survivors Unite 



The application from Survivors Unite was for £5,500. The Panel acknowledged that the 
application had been extremely difficult to access and make a recommendation for. The 
Panel felt that the project was deserving of community funding and national efforts to help 
ensure that their cause successful. The project was Borders-Wide, but had confirmed that 
clients and people on the waiting list lived in the Tweeddale Locality. Part of the 
application was for money for IT resources – the Panel recommended that the Group 
contact the Tweeddale Renew Crew and for £4,500 to be awarded. 
 

9.3 Peebles Old Parish  
The application from Peebles Old Parish Church Of Scotland was well thought out. The 
Assessment Panel recommended granting £4,320 for materials instead of the requested 
£5,000.  
 

9.4 Our Space Youthy  
The application was initially for £7,500 but had been revised to £5,000. The Panel felt that 
the group had provided good evidence of success, and demonstrated a desire to reach 
11-14 year olds from outside Peebles. The Panel, however, felt that the group needed to 
develop a stronger business plan and a desire to work with Tweeddale Youth Action and 
Peeblesshire Youth Trust, and recommended to award £1,000.  
 

9.5 West Linton Early Learners 
The application was for £5,000 as part of a post pandemic recovery project. The Panel 
noted that the business plan of the group had not been well presented, with places given 
free on an ad hoc basis. The Panel therefore recommended granting the Group £1,000. 
 

9.6 Leithen Rovers 
The application from Leithen Rovers was a small part of an overall £10k project. The 
majority of the funding required for the project had been obtained from other sources. The 
Panel recommended providing the £1,820 required to complete the project, subject to 
Leithen Rovers obtaining at least two quotations for the reinstatement of the roof. 
 

9.7 Community Trust   
The Community trust had applied for £7,500, of which the Panel recommended £3,000 to 
be awarded. The Panel felt that “Tweeddale Library of Things” was a large, worthwhile 
project and sought to provide evidence of support for the main funding application.  
 

9.8 Mr Harrow confirmed that all of the applications considered had met the criteria required 
to apply for, and receive community funding, and acknowledged that difficult decisions 
had been made by the Assessment Panel to reach a decision with the Community Fund 
oversubscribed. Following considerable discussions regarding the appropriateness of 
providing a single group such a considerable amount of money and providing another 
group with no funding, Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Anderson, proposed 
that funding for Survivors Unite was not approved. This was unanimously agreed. 
Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Anderson, proposed that Our Space Youthy 
was granted £5,500. This was unanimously approved. Councillor Tatler, seconded by 
Councillor Anderson, proposed that the remaining applications were granted in line with 
the Assessment Panel recommendations, which was unanimously approved. The 
Assessment Panel’s recommendations were therefore overruled, with the application from 
Survivors Unite not approved and the application from Our Space Youthy increased to 
£5,500. The remaining applications were accepted in line with the Assessment Panel’s 
recommendations.  
 

10. OUTSIDE THE BOX, COMMUNITY FUND EVALUATION  
Ruth Noble was present at the meeting to provide an evaluation of the Outside The Box 
project, which had evolved from the Digital Buddies Model. The project aimed to connect 
people, especially those suffering from poor health, following the pandemic. The project 
had been set up to creative and flexible. 
 



11. ASSESSMENT PANEL SUMMARY AND FEEDBACK  
The Tweeddale Assessment Panel’s Summary and Comments on the current Community 
Fund 2022/23 had been circulated with the agenda. The document proposed to amend 
the operation of the Panel by introducing deadline dates for applications to be received 
throughout the year. The Panel also felt that clearer guidance on Borders-wide projects, in 
order to deliver proportional funding and consider the locality specific benefits of an 
application would be a useful addition when considering future funding applications for the 
Community Fund.  Mr Harrow highlighted that the application system was being altered to 
an online system, whereby no application would be considered unless it was fully 
completed.  Members unanimously agreed to amend the Tweeddale Assessment Panel’s 
operation to introduce deadline dates for applications throughout the year.  
 

12. TWEEDDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP - THOUGHTS AND COMMENTS  
Those in attendance shared their thoughts regarding the operation of the Tweeddale Area 
Partnership, in particular highlighting that the Area Partnership was able to engage with 
the Community in a more direct and successful manner, and that the local area had more 
of a say on how money was being spent.  
 

13. PEEBLES PARKING SUB GROUP UPDATE  
The Chairman explained that the Peebles Parking Sub Group had reached the point 
where a questionnaire and consultation would be taking place over the summer months to 
determine how, or whether, changed would be made to off street car parks. 
 

14. NEXT AREA PARTNERSHIP - 21 JUNE 2022  
The next full meeting of the Area Partnership was scheduled for 21 June March 2022 and 
the Chairman asked for agenda item suggestions to be submitted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 9.15 pm   


